held on July 31, 2019. A Limited review of the above results has been carried out by the Statutory Auditors.

2 Effective 01 April 2019, the Company adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases" and applied the standard to all lease contracts existing on 01 April , 2019 using the modified
retrospective method on the date of Initial application. Consequently, the Company recorded the lease liability and right of use assets at the present value of the
lease payments discounted at the Incremental borrowing as on date of initial application. Comparatives as at and for the year ended 31 March, 2019 have not been
retrospectively adjusted and therefore will continue to be reported under the accounting policies included as part of our Annual Report for year ended 31 Marcil,
2019. Ind AS 116 will result in an increase in cash inflows from operating activities and increase in cash outflows from financing activities on account of lease
payments.

Reconciliation for the effects of the transition on Statement of Profit and loss for the quarter ended 30 June, 2019 as follows:

(fin Crore)

Quarter ended Changes due to Quarter ended
Adjustment to lncrease/(decrease) in net profit 30-06-2019 IND AS 116 30-06-2019

Comparable basis lncrease/(decrease) as reported

Rent including lease rental 394.91 (367.84) 27.07

Finance Cost 68.26 171 .16 239.42

Depreciation and amortisation expense 35.52 204.20 239.72

Profit Before Tax 170.02 (7.52) 162.50

3 The Company has received initial warrant subscription price amount of~ 500 crore equivalent to 25% of the warrant issue price as prescribed by the SEBI (ICDR)
Regulations for allotment of the Equity Warrants. The Warrant holder(s) can make payment of balance 75% of the warrant issue price, any time within a period of 18
months from the date of allotment of the Equity Warrants in one or more tranclles. Upon receipt of the balance 75% of the warrant issue price against the specific
number of Equity Warrants, the said number of Equity Warrants will be converted and allotment of equivalent number of equity shares will be effected.